NEMT Claims Submission and
Uploading the Daily Trip Report using the Transaction Insight

Portal

*Materials are designed for FFS programs, including AIHP, TRBHAs and Tribal ALTCS
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These materials are designed for the AHCCCS Fee-For-Service programs, including
the American Indian Health Program (AIHP), Tribal Regional Behavioral Health
Authority (TRBHA) and Tribal Arizona Long Term Care Services (ALTCS).



Non-Emergency Medical Transportation
(NEMT) Coverage




Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT)
Coverage

Non-emergency medically necessary transportation is covered
consistent with A.A.C. R9-22-211 when furnished by non-emergency
transportation providers to transport the member to and from a
covered physical or behavioral health service.

Such transportation services may also be provided by Emergency
Transportation providers after an assessment by the Emergency
Transportation team or Paramedic team determines that the
member’s condition requires medically necessary transportation.
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Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT)
Coverage

Medically Necessary Non-Emergency Transportation Services are covered
under the following conditions:

a. The physical or behavioral health service for which the transportation is
needed is a covered AHCCCS service;

b. Ifthe member is not able to provide, secure or pay for their own
transportation, and free transportation is not available; and

c. The transportation is provided to and from the nearest appropriate
AHCCCS registered provider.




Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT)
Coverage

If a member is not able to provide, secure, or pay for their own transportation,
and free transportation is not available, non-emergency transportation services
are also covered under the following circumstances:

a) To transport a member to obtain Medicare Part D covered prescriptions, and

b) To transport a member to participate in local community based support programs as
identified in the member’s service plan. Transportation coverage to these programs is
limited to transporting the member to the nearest program capable of meeting the
member’s needs as identified on the member’s service plan. Covered local
community-based support programs are limited to those specified in Attachment A of
this Policy. The Contractor may submit names of other programs it would like added to
Attachment A, via e-mail, to the AHCCCS Operations Compliance Officer for
consideration for future Policy revisions.




Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT)
Coverage

Tribal Lands Notation:

o Effective 10/1/2014 all NEMT that transport AHCCCS members (pick
up and/or drop off) on reservation will be required to obtain a
Tribal business license from the Tribe.

* Prior authorization will be denied for transport services on
reservation if the NEMT provider does not have the corresponding
Tribal business license on file with AHCCCS Provider Registration.
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Claim Submission Training

AHCCCS Online Provider Portal
Professional CMS 1500




How to Access the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal

There are two ways to access the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal:
1. Main AHCCCS website www.azahcccs.gov

$
Plans/Providers tab www.azahcccs.gou

AHCCCS 2 e 2.

AHCCCS Online & =l Curren r i Rates and Billing

Prowider Website Maneged Care

2. URL https://azweb.statemedicaid.us

e If a provider does not have an online account, you can register by clicking on the above
link. Under the heading “New Account” click on Register for an AHCCCS Online
Account and follow the instructions to submit a request.



http://www.azahcccs.gov/
https://azweb.statemedicaid.us/

Main Page

Step 1: Sign In. The user must have a valid Username and Password.

Step 2: On the Main Page, select Claim Submission

Main Page
AIMH Services Program A For security purposes, your session will be logged out after 15 minutes of inactivity. &
Claim Status AHCCCS Online is an AHCCCS website designed for registered providers.

It offers the convenience and efficiency of several online services.

Claims Submission

AIMH SERVICES PROGRAM

| Member Verification Pending SPA approval by CMS, AHCCCS proposes to offer services that suppert an American Indian Medical Home Program, including Primary Care Case
Management (PCCM), diabetes education, care coordination, and promoting participation in the state Health Information Exchange, to AHCCCS AIL/AN members
| Newborn Notification | who are enrolled in AIHP. AIMH PCCMs will be charged with addressing health disparities between American Indians and other populations in Arizona, specifically
by enhancing case management and care coordination. AHCCCS registered IHS/638 facilities who meet AIMH registration criteria will be eligible for prospective
Prior Authorization Inguiry per member per month payments based on the services and activities they are providing to empaneled members. For further details on the program, please click
- . . on AIMH Home.
Prior Authorization Submission
| Provider Verification | CLAIM STATUS
Claim Status allows providers to check the status of Fee-For-Service claims submitted to AHCCCS. If a recipient is enrolled in a capitated Health Plan, the Health
Targeted Investments Program Plan must be contacted for claim inquiries.

For a listing of the Health Plan contact information, please click on Health Plan Listing.

Members Supplemental Data

CLAIM SUBMISSION

Tt LS Claim Submission allows providers to submit Professional, Dental and Institutional claims to AHCCCS for nightly processing. Claims submitted prior to 4:00 PM
pp each business day are processed that night. Claims submitted after 4:00 PM Friday will be processed the following Monday. The status of the claims can be
|AHCCCS Online User Manuals | viewed online by searching for the claim by submission date. Average processing time may take 24-72 hours, depending on the number of claims processed and

the time of the submission.
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Claims Submission Page

Claim Submission

Claims submitted to AHCCCS prior to 4:00 PM, Monday through Friday, will be processed within 24 to 48 hours. Once the claim has been sent for processing,
it can no longer be modified via the web. After the processing deadline, corrections will need to be submitted as a Replacement or Void. The claim will not
be accepted if any required data elements are missing. The claim will also be rejected if the recipient is not eligible for coverage at the time the service is
rendered. Claims will be processed under the following Identification Number (Mon-Person Entity):

Paver/Receiver Electronic Transmitter Identification Number: 866004791

NOTE: You cannot view the processing status of claims submitted by other users.

Enter New Claim
Inrpe of Claim: | Professional Go...

Select Professional and Click GO

Submission Date(s):| | - | | I Go... I

" Arizena Health Care Cost Containment System
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Submitter Tab
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Professional Claim Submission Page

Professional Claim Submission

Help
* Indicates a required field.

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Aftachmenis Claim Informaticn Service Lines

Organization Name: NEMT TEST - - .
Electronic Transmitter Ib Number: 55222 Verify Provider Information

Information Contact Name: Provider, Training
Information Contact Telephone Number: 602-417-4000

EXQ

3) Confirm the Submitter information is correct

4) Then Click the Providers tab at the top of the page
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Billing Provider Tab
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Billing Provider Tab — General Information

In the Tax ID field enter the Billing Provider’s Tax ID. If a group is
billing enter the Group Biller Tax ID number.

Providers with valid NPI, will leave the provider commercial
number field blank. Enter the 10 digit NPl in the CMMS National
Provider ID field and click find.

Providers who do not have a valid NPl will be use the 6 digit
AHCCCS Provider ID in the Provider Commercial Number field.
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Billing Provider Tab — Tax ID Field

Professional Claim Submission

Help
* Indicates a required field.

Ambul Other Payer Aftachments Claim Information Service Lines

-

Submitter Providers Pati riber

Billing Provider f

Referring Provider

endering Provider

Billing Provider

* Tax ID: (123456789 | (O gy (@ g
Provider Commercial Number: 007835

* CMMS National Provider ID (NPI): | || Find |

* Entity Type: (O person ®) Non-Person Entity Enter the 9 d|g|t TAX ID number and
Health Care Provider Taxonomy Code: I:I CI|Ck On EIN

Provider Name: NEMT TEST
Information Contact Name:
Information Contact Telephone Number: 6024177000

. ) 701 E JEFFERSON
Service Locator Code/Address: PHOENIX, AZ 85034

701 E JEFFERSON
* " -
Pay-To Locator Code/Address: PHOENIX, AZ 85034

Cancel |
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Billing Provider Tab - NPl or AHCCCS ID

Professional Claim Submissi

Providers without an NPI will use their AHCCCS 6 digit AHCCCS provider
number in the Provider Commercial Number field. Leaving the NPI field blank.

Help
cates a required field.

Billing Provider Reriigring Provider Referring Provider Service Facility

Billing Provider

* T- -
Provider Commercial Number: 007835
* CMMS National Provider ID (NPI): | || Find |

* Entity Type: () person ® Non-Person Entity

Health Care Provider Taxonomy Code: I:I

Provider Name: NEMT TEST

If you do have an NPI enter the number in the CMMS National Provider ID field
Click Find when you have completed the required fields.

= — - TT T ICrrETooTY
Pay-To Locator Code/Address: |01 W PHOENIX, AZ 85034

| Save || Submit || Cancel |
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Billing Provider Tab - Entity Type Qualifier

Click your entity type: Person or Non-Person

Submitter FProviders Patient"Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Attachmenis Claim Information Service Lines

AN W 1 S et B

Billing Provider Rendering Provider Referring Provider Service Facility

Billing Provider

~Tax1o: [1233s57ss | | Oelect Non — Person Entity then Click Find

Provider Commercial Number: 007835
* CMMS National Provider ID (NPI): Find

Entity Type: O person @) Non-Person Entity

Health Care Provider Taxonomy Code:

Provider Name: NEMT TEST
Information Contact Name:
Information Contact Telephone Number: 6024177000

. . 701 E JEFFERSOM
Service Locator Code/Address: PHOENIX, AZ 85034

* Pay-To Locator Code/Address: 701 E JEFFERSON

PHOENIX, AZ 85034
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Billing Provider Tab - Pay-To-Locator/Address

Submitter Providers Patient’Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer

Billing Provider Rendering Provider Referring Provider Service Facility

Billing

* Tax ID

Provider Commercial Number

* CMMS National Provider ID (NPI)

* Entity Type:

Health Care Provider Taxonomy Code:

Provider Name

Information Contact Name:

Information Contact Telephone Number

Service Locator Code/Address:

Attachments Claim Information Service Lines

Selecting locator code is required for service
and pay-to-locator.

Provider

: (123456789

1007535 | | The locator code determines the address to

: which payment is sent to. The Remittance

e 1 Advice is will be mailed to the provider’s

:% pay-to address if the provider is not set up
for electronic remittance advices.

1 6024177000

701 E JEFFERSON
PHOENIX, AZ 85034

I * Pay-To Locator Code/Address:

701 E JEFFERSON

R
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Rendering Provider Tab

nnnnnn




Rendering Provider Tab

The process for completing the Rendering Provider Tab is almost identical to the Billing Tab.
Enter the rendering provider’s NPl in the appropriate field. If the rendering provider does not

have a NPI, enter their 6-digit AHCCCS Provider ID and leave the NPI field blank. ) dﬁHTLp
* Indicates a required field.
Submitter Providers PatientfSubscriber Ambulance Other Payer Affachments Claim IJ PrOViderS WithOUt an NPI Wi" use
- : _ _ S their AHCCCS 6 digit AHCCCS
Billing Provider Rendering Provider Referring Provider Service Facility

provider number in the Provider

Commercial Number field. Leave the
Provider Commercial Number: IOD?BSS NPI field blank.

Rendering Provider

If you do have an NPI enter
the number in the CMMS
National Provider ID field
Click Find when you have
completed the required
fields.

* CMMS National Provider ID {NPI): |:| Find
* Entity Type: () person () Nond . .
Click “Find”

Provider Name:

realth Care Provider Taxonomy Codes | | —Provider information should be displayed

“AHCCC

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System
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Patient/Subscriber Tab
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Patient/Subscriber Tab

Enter the member’s AHCCCS ID and Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY) click FIND "
and verify the member’s information. * Indicates a required feld.

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Affachments Claim Information Service Lines

Insured or Subscriber

* Member ID Number/Date of Birth: |A410093242 06/23/1988
Person Name: AHCCCS, SEDONA

Gender: F

701 E JEFFERSOMN 5T
PHOENIX, AZ 85038

* Payer Responsibility: | P - Primary v

Residential Address:

MOTE: AHCCCS no longer accepts ADOC claims,

| Save || Submit || Cancel |




Patient/Subscriber Tab

Click on the Payer Responsibility drop down. Providers must determine the AHCCCS
payment after Medicare and all other first and third party payers.

e This mock claim will identify AHCCCS as the Primary Payer and highlight P-Primary.

Submitter Providers Patient’Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Affachments Claim Informaticn Sepvice Lines

Insured or Subscriber

* Member 1D Number/Date of Birth: A10033242 | [06/23/1988 || Find |

Person Name: AHCCCS, SEDONA
Gender: F
701 E JEFFERSON 5T

Residential Address:

* Payer Responsibility: | P - Primary

NOTE: AHCCCS no longer accepts ADOC claims.

| Save || Submit || Cancel |
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Attachments Tab

The Attachment tab is the only way to notify the AHCCCS processing system that you are
submitting an Electronic Attachment with the claim. From the time of claim submission,
providers have 15 days to upload attachments using the Transaction Insight Portal.

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Claim Information Service Lines

Claim Attachments

Report Type = Report Transmission =+ Control Number =

1 |B4—Referral Form v| |EL- Electronically Only v| [A0934000709232019 |

2| vl v | |

3| vl v | |

4 vl vl |

At 5] V| V|| |
v | |

v | |

v | |

v | |

v | |




Attachments Tab

The first column is the Report Type. Click on B4-Referral Form for the Daily Trip Report
The second column is Report Transmission. Choose EL — Electronic Only

Submitter Providers Patient’Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Aftachments Claim Information Service Lines

Claim Attachments

E—
Report Type == Report Transmission =+ t‘antml Number ==

1 |B4 - Referral Form v | | EL - Etectronically only v| [Bo934000709232019

The Report Type (B4) and Report |

Transmission (EL) codes should be used only. |

Attachmentf s | V| | V| |

(1-10]
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Attachments Tab

The control number is also referred to as the PWK number. A PWK number is
a unique number that you will create for each claim/document that you
submit. It allows the system to link the attachment to the correct claim.

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Attachments Claim Information Service Lines

Claim Attachments

Report Type ** Report Transmission ** Control Number **

1 |B4- Referral Form vl [EL - Electronically Only w |a0234000709232019( s x |
2| v | Enter the PWK number, it is recommend to use: D]
3| V| Members AHCCCS ID followed by the date of service. ]
4| v | AXXOOOXXMMDDYYYY =
Ay S 9| o] 1
6 V]| v | |
7| M| V][ ]
8| vl | vl }
9| V]| v | |
|




Control Number (PWK number)

Example of a PWK number using a member’s AHCCCS ID and the Date of Service
AHCCCS 1D (9-character AHCCCS ID) A12345678

The A in AHCCCSID must be in uppercase
Date of Service 01/03/18
PWK for Claim 1, Document 1 A1234567801032018

Different AHCCCS ID member with the Same Date of Services

AHCCCS ID (9-character AHCCCS ID) A87654321
The A in AHCCCSID must be in uppercase

Date of Service 01/03/18
PWK for Claim 2, Document 2 A8765432101032018

The combination of the member’s AHCCCS ID and the Date of Service is what makes
the PWK number unique to each claim.
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Claim Information Tab

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Attachments Service Lines

Claim Information

rior A Norization NUMm D¢

Original Reference Number: I:l O Rreplacement O void

The Patient Control Number is NOT the same thing as the
PWK number. The Patient Control Number is a number that
the provider uses internally.

If your office doesn’t use a patient control number, you may
enter the members AHCCCS ID or First/Last Name

—
Enter your office account number for the patient.

—|For this training the AHCCCS ID will be used.

:] (Accident)

fent [ other accident [ Auto Accident
State)

v]

No

* Provider Accept Assignment: (®) assigned () Accepted on Clinical Lab Services Only () Not Assigned

* Benefit Assignment: ®)yes (O no (O Not Applicable

* Release of Information Consent: (®) [nformed Consent ) Yes
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Claim Information Tab

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Attachments

Claim Information
Claim Information

Original Reference Number: |:| O Rreplacement O void
Prior Authorization Number: I:l

* patient Control Number: | A09340007 |

Medical Record ID Number: |

Initial Treatment Date: [:
Date of Current Injury: I:] (Accident)

= Patient’s Condition Related To: [ | Employment [_| Other Accident [ Auto Accident
*+* Place in which accident occurred: (State)

Special Program Indicator:

* Provider Signature on File: @ Yes O No
* Provider Accept Assignment: (@) Assigned O Accepted on Clinical Lab Services Only O Not Assigned
* Benefit Assignment: (@) Yes O No O Not Applicable

* Release of Information Consent: (®) [nformed Consent ) Yes
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Claim Information Tab

The next required field on the Provider Signature on file field, if the signature
is on file click yes.

Provider Accepts Assignment: Click assigned if you are accepting payments from
AHCCCS.

Benefit Assignment: Click yes if the member has indicated that the payment
should go directly to the provider.

Release of Information Consent: Click yes if there is a sighed statement by the
member authorizing the release of the medical data to other organizations. If the
patient was only informed of the release of information consent, click next to mark
informed consent.
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Service Lines Tab

Select ICD-10
To the right side of the screen you will see the Diagnosis Codes field. Up to 12 DX codes
can be entered WITHOUT the decimal.

Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Attachments Claim Information Semvice Lines

Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury (Relate Items 1 - 12 by line to the Diagnosis Code Pointer)

* Standard: XCD_Q (® [co-10 * Diagnosis Codes: 1 |R-5339 | 2 | | 3 | | 4 | | 5 |

10 | | 11

* Diagnosis Code Pointers: 1 [v| [ | 3] 4[] s[] e[] 7] sl] o] o] 1101 12[]

* Service Dates: |09/23/2019 | - |09/23/2019 |

* Line Charges: £ * Place of Service Code (POS): | 99 - OTHER UNLISTED FACILITY A |
* Quantity: ) Minutes ® Units Modifier Codes: | | 2 | | 3 | | 4 | |

* HCPCS Code: (20120 Prescription Date: I:I
Mational Drug Code: I:l **Prescription # /Identifier: | | | A




Service Lines Tab

Per the Fee-For-Service, Provider Billing Manual, Chapter 14, Transportation : “If the diagnosis is
unknown at the time of claim submission request, use the following diagnosis codes:
* For physical health use ICD-10 code R68.89, or
* For behavioral health use ICD-10 F99.”
Ambulance

Patient/Subscriber

Providers

Submitter

1[resss | 5|

* Standard: IcD-2 ™ cp-10 * Diagnosis Codes:

* Diagnosis Code Pointers: 1 [¥] > [ ] 3[] a[] 5[] s[] 7001 a1 o] 10 11 ] 12 [

* Service Dates: [09/23/2019 | - |09/23/2019 |

* Line Charges: $|14.54 * Place of Service Code (POS): |99 - OTHER UNLISTED FACILITY \% |

* Quantity: ) Minutes ® Units Modifier Codes: | | | 2 | | 3 | | 4 | |

* HCPCS Code: |A0120 Prescription Date: |:|
Mational Drug Code: I:l “ Prescription # /Identifier: | | | W
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Service Lines Tab

Click the corresponding pointer to each diagnosis code. If more then one diagnosis code is entered be

sure to click all the boxes that apply.

Submitter Providers Patient'Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Aftachments Claim Information Sermvice Lines

Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury (Relate Items 1 - 12 by line to the Diagnosis Code Pointer)

* Standard: ICD-5 ®1cD-10 * Diagnosis Codes: 1 |R5339 | 2 | | 3 | | 4 | | 5 | | 6 | |

* Service Dates: |09/23/2019 | - [09/23/2019 |

* Line Charges: $ * Place of Service Code (POS): |99 - OTHER UNLISTED FACILITY v
* Quantity: ) Minutes ®) Upits Modifier Codes: | | 2 | | 3 | | 4 | |

* HCPCS Code: |AD120| Prescription Date: I:I
National Drug Code: I:l “*Prescription # /Identifier: | W

37



Service Lines Tab

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance

Other Payer Aftachments Claim Information Semvice Lines

Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury (Relate Items 1 - 12 by line to the Diagnosis Code Pointer)

* Standard: xCD_g ® 1cp-10 * Diagnosis Codes: 1 |R'5839 | 2 | ‘ 3 | ‘ 4 | | 5 | | 6 |

7| | 8] 9] 10| | 1] | 12|

* Diagnosis Code Pointers: | L] 30 ald s [N
* Service Dates: |09/23/2019 | - |09/23/2019 |

e charges:$[1238 |
* Quantity: O Minutes ® units

Enter the to and from dates of service
Line Charges
Number of Units
HCPCS code (procedure code)
* Example base code for transport A0120, This

example shows a round trip transport.
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Service Lines Tab

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Aftachments Claim Information Semvice Lines

Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury (Relate Items 1 - 12 by line to the Diagnosis Code Pointer)

* Standard: xCD_g ® 1cp-10 * Diagnosis Codes: 1 |R'5839 | 2 | ‘ 3 | ‘ 4 | | 5 | | 6 | |

7| | 8] 9] 10| | 1] | 12| |

* Diagnosis Code Pointers: 1 [v| - [ | =[] 4[] ¢ s 700 s o) 1w0l] 11 12 []
Click the down arrow and select POS

99 for NEMT.

* Place of Service Code (POS): | 99 - OTHER UNLISTED FACILITY

Modifier Codes: 1 | | Z | | 3 | | 4 |

Prescription Date: I:I

modifiers. =Prescription #/Identifier: | | | A

If applicable you can enter up to four




Service Lines Tab

* Diagnosis Code Pointers: y [¥] 2 [ 2] a[] s[] s[] 70 a[] o] 100 111 12 [

* Service Dates: [09/23/2019 | - [09/23/2018 |

* Line Charges: $ * Place of Service Code (POS): |99 - OTHER UNLISTED FACILITY W
* Quantity: ) Minutes @ Units Modifier Codes: | | z | | 3 | | 4 | |

* HCPCS Code: IAGIZD Prescription Date: I:I
Mational Drug Code: I:l = Prescription #/Identifier: | '
**NDC Quantity/Measure: | v Taxonomy Code: |:| (Performing HC Provider)

Immunization Batch .
Number: | | Patient Count: l:l

Indicators: Emergency D EPSDT l:l

Provider Control Number: | |

=0ther Payer: Primary ID I:I Paid Amount $ | | Unitsl | Procedure Code/Qualifier l:l

**Medicare: Paid Amount § | | Units | | Procedure Code/Qualifier l:l
Other Adjustment(s): Medicare Deductible 5 I:I Medicare Coinsurance $ Medicare Copay S

. - ] s | |To bring up another page to enter the miles click ADD.

urable Medical urchase Price

7 auipment: {'[f:,f; ’ Frees The gie will clear and allow you to enter a new
ce

service line if applicable; the first service line you added
-=Ordering Physician: lp'a" 0 | Lasthame [ | appear at the bottom of the screen.
1V

Add
*= All or none of the information is required for the line or group.

+" Asizans Haalth Care Cost Containfsant System




Service Lines Tab

Submitter Providers Patient/Subscriber Ambulance Other Payer Aftachments Claim Information Senvice Lines

Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury (Relate Items 1 - 12 by line to the Diagnosis Code Pointer)

* gtandard: () ;cp-o (® 1cp-10 * Diagnosis Codes: 1 |R_6889 | 2 | | 3 | | 4 | | 5 | | 6 I:I

dL e[ Jel Ja[ ] u[ ]l

*Diagnosiscﬂdel’ﬂi"tﬂsn2D sl 4] s e 700 s o] 10l 12 [0 12 [

* Service Dates:

When adding new lines be sure to re-click on the '

* Line Charges: $ | pointer box that correlates to the diagnosis vi
entered in the diagnosis field. b [ 2 |s[ |e[ |
* Quantity: TMinutes = Unis TTOUTIET Coues.

* HCPCS Code: Prescription Date:




Submitter Providers

FPatient/Subscriber Ambulance

Service Lines Tab

Other Payer

Attachments Claim Information Service Lines

Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury (Relate Items 1 - 12 by line to the Diagnosis Code Pointer)

* standard: (O 1cp-9 ® 1cD-10

* pDiagnosis Codes: 1 |R5389

| 2]

| =l | al | s -y

7|

| 3]

| o | 10] | 11 | 12|

7L s o] 10 1211 12 []

* Diagnosis Code
psiscode y vl 20 s a0 s s [
* Service Dates: [09/23/2019 | - [09/23/2019 |
* p

* Line Charges:

* Quantity: O Minutes ® Units

* HCPCS Code:

Mational Drug Code:

% |300.00

—

+==NDC

Quantity/ Measure:

Immunization Batch |

Number:

Indicators:

Provider Control |

Number:

*=0Other Payer:

=+*Medicare: Paid Amount $ I:l Units
Other Adjustment{s): Medicare Deductible S |:| Mes
=*purable Medical HCPCS I:l

Equipment:

==Ordering Physician:

| V]

S | |

**Presci

Emergency l:l EFPSDT l:l

Primary ID

~

MNecessity l:l (Davys)
Plan ID

Purchase Price $

Paid Amount %

Last Name| |

Enter the to and from dates of service
Line Charges
Number of Units
HCPCS code (procedure code)
* Example miles code for transport S0215, this

example shows a round trip transport.
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Service Lines Tab

This is how two service lines will appear. Verify the billing information, to edit a line
click the Pencil icon. The screen with the service line that you clicked to edit will come
up, make your changes and click the updgie=ksiiion.

Line Begin Mod Mod Mod Mod NDC NDC Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Dlill_l Dlil!] Diag Diag Diag Diag Min./ Line
No. Date  Emd Date POSHCPCS™ ™0, " Sy T rodeunits 1 2 3 4 5 6 9 10 11 12 Units "YP€ Charges

4.1 B 9/23/20199/23/2015 39 A0120

=
1

2 UN 14.54

(4,2 B 5/23/20159/23/2019 59 S0215 0 [y 300.00 UN 300.00

Totals: $314.54  $0.00
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Service Lines Tab

When you are done adding or editing lines for the claim, click the Submit
button.

Medicare

Mod Mod Mod Mod NDC NDC Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Diag Min. f Line

End Date POSHCPCS ™, """ 5 ) codeunits 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Units "YP® Charges , FaidUnits
Amount

/23/20199/23/2019 99 A0120 0 v 2 UN 14.54 0

(23/20199/23/2019 99 50215 o [y 200 UN  300.00 0

Totals: $314.54  $0.00

¢ Click the Submit button | ’
x Submlt Cancel

Privacy Policy | Contact AHCCCS | HIPAA | © Copyright AHCCCS
801 E. Jefferson, Phoenix, AZ 85034
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Confirmation Screen

You will see documentation that the claim was submitted successfully, next to the
transmission status. It should read as: “Successful”

Claim Entry Confirmation

Transmission Status: Successful

Claim Type: Professional
Patient Account Number: ADS340007
Confirmation Code: P-297

Attachmen Beginning with services incurred on 7/1/2013, all NEMT claims must be submitted with the new AHCCCS standard Daily Trip Report. Effective
with service dates 8/1/2013 and forward, any non-emergency transport claim that is submitted without the standard Daily Trip Report will be
You can ao to thE 275 denied. It is the provider’s responsibility to maintain all documentation that supports each transport service claimed. Please click here to submit

an attachment.
portal to upload your
document by clicking

on the attachment

View Claim H Enter New Claim




zona Health Care Cost Containment System

Confirmation Screen

Claim Entry Confirmation

Transmission Status: Successful
Claim Type: Professional
Patient Account Number: ADS340007
Confirmation Code: p-297

Attachments Beginning with services incurred on 7/1/2013, all NEMT claims must be submitted with the new AHCCCS standard Daily Trip Report. Effective
with service dates 8/1/2013 and forward, any non-emergency transport claim that is submitted without the standard Daily Trip Report will be
denied. It is the provider's responsibility to maintain all documentation that supports each transport service claimed. Please click here to submit
an attachment.

View Claim | | Enter New Claim

View Claims,or Enter New Claims

Clicking on View Claim will give you a summary of the

information that will be sent over to AHCCCS and will allow you to edit
the claim if needed

Clicking on Enter New Claims allows you to enter a new claim.
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Non-Emergency Medical Transportation
(NEMT) Trip Report

nnnnnn
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NEMT Trip Report

When billing for NEMT, providers must submit the AHCCCS Daily
Trip Report with the claim.

* This can be done by using the Transaction Insight Provider Portal.

When a claim is submitted via the AHCCCS Online Provider

Portal, a provider can go into the Transaction Insight Provider
Portal and submit the NEMT Trip Report.

* A PWK Number can link the documentation (the NEMT Trip Report) to
the claim that was previously submitted.

g
voeod]
L
=" Arizena Health Care Cost Containment System

49



What is the NEMT Trip Report?

The AHCCCS Daily Trip Report provides AHCCCS with vital
information necessary for review and payment of the claim, and
also plays a role in post-payment audits.

It provides AHCCCS within information regarding the AHCCCS
covered service the member was being transported to, what
type of vehicle was utilized, the distance traveled, whether it was
a one-way or round trip transportation, etc.

._:_'.".:
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=" Arizena Health Care Cost Containment System

50



What Trainings does AHCCCS Offer for
the NEMT Trip Report?

The AHCCCS Provider Training Team providers specific trainings on how to fill
out the AHCCCS Daily Trip Report.

Upcoming training dates can be found on the DFSM Provider Training Web Page,
under the Training Schedules drop down box, under the current quarter’s
training schedule.

PDF copies of the PowerPoint presentations used in previous trainings can also
be found on the DFSM Provider Training Web Page, under the Training
Presentations by Subject drop down box, when the provider selects NEMT.

AHCCCS also offers video training sessions that providers can watch 24/7. These
can be found under the Provider Training Video Library.



https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Training/DFSM_Training.html
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Training/DFSM_Training.html

What Trainings does AHCCS Offer for
the NEMT Trip Report?

AHCCCS also has instructions on how to fill out the AHCCCS Daily Trip Report

posted online. This document is available as an exhibit within both the FFS and
IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manuals.

FFS Provider Billing Manual:

 Exhibit 14-2, Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Daily Trip Report
Instructions

IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manual:

e Exhibit 11-2, Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Daily Trip Report
Instructions
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https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/exhibit_11-2.pdf

Transaction Insight Portal
Web Upload Attachment

*For uploading the NEMT Daily Trip Report.




Transaction Insight Portal

The Transaction Insight Portal has also been referred to as the:
o Tl Portal
o TIBCO

o Web Upload Portal

Providers must have an account to use the portal. To set up a
new account please contact EDI Customer Support:
EDICustomerSupport@azahcccs.gov

JAHCCCS
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Transaction Insight Portal - Production Environment

***NOTICE***

Due to scheduled nightly maintenance, files processed after 5:00 p.m. will not
be available for viewing in Transaction Insight until the next business day.

TIBC® Foresight Transaction Insight

Using the Transaction Insight Portal is
the fastest way to link attachments
with its corresponding claim.

It does this by using a PWK number.

Providers have 15 days to upload
attachments to the Transaction Insight
Portal.

e If they are not uploaded in the

designated time frame, they will not link
to the corresponding claim.
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Transaction Insight Portal - 275 Attachment

TIBC2 TIBCO Foresight™ Help Abou

Statistics ~ Tasks ~ Search v Files ~ User ~

275 Aftachments

Due to scheduled nightly maintenance, files processed after 5:00 p.m. will not
be available for viewing in Transaction Insight until the next business day.

Click on the Files Tab on the main menu bar.
Select 275 Attachments from the drop down.
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Transaction Insight Portal - 275 Attachment

The 275 Attachments Page has three parts:
1. Part 1: Upload Attachment

2. Part 2: Details

3. Part 3: Save Attachment *

* Required Fields NOTE: Provider Primary or Secondary
|dentifier/Qualifier are also required fields.

_..
e
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ransaction Insight Portal - Upload Attachment

During the 275 upload process, please complete, at a minimum, all required fields in the 275 Aftachment Details section.

Erowse to your file: (nussdnaum file size limmt S0 | Erowse. . | [ Upload Attachment ]

Transacton Set Purpose Code

Submitter Last or Organization Mame

Prowvider Entity Type Qualifier L] Persomn (1) L] Mon-Person Entity (2

Prowvider Last or Organization Mame

FProwvider First Mame

FProwvider Primary ldentifier Qu Select a

Prowvider Primary ldentifier |

Prowvider Secondary ldentifier |

Provider Address

Prowvider Citw

Provider State Select a wvalue

Prowvider Zip Code

Patient Last Mame

Patient First MName |

Patient Primary Identifier

Patient Control Mumioer

mMMedical Record ldentification Mumoer |

Claimnm Servicese Perod Start Date

b

Claim Serwvice Period End Date

Payer Claim Control Mumber or,
FProwvider Attachment Control Mumber ||

Claim Status Category Code |Select a walue

Additional Information Reguest Code Select a wvalus

Code List CGualifier Code Select a wvalus

* - Reguired Fields

AHCCCS

[ Submit Attachment | [[Sance: ]

" Arizena Health Care Cost Containment System




During the 275 upload process, please complete, at a minimum, all required fields in the 275 Attachment Details section.

Browse to your file: (maximum file size limit 64ME) Browse. . ‘ ( Upload Attachment )
ﬁl \ )
ﬁ';e Choose File to Upload

During the 275 upload process, please complete, at a minimum, &l required fields in the 275 Attachment Details section.

Browse to your file: (maimum fle siz fimit 64VE) Browse.. ‘

1. First click on Browse

2. Choose the correct file within your
computer’s files and select it. This is
the file you that you will be
submitting

Click the Upload Attachment button ] 3. Click on upload attachment

If you have successfully uploaded the file, you should see a
message in green that states: Successfully uploaded file: filename

Dwring the 275 upload process, please complete, at a minimum, all required fields in the 275 Attachment Details section.

Browse to your file: (maximum file size limit 64MB)

Browse. . | [ Upload Attachment ]

| Successfully uploaded file: Example NEMT_Daily TripReportFinal. pdf
emove [his File




Transaction Insight Portal - Set Purpose Code

From the drop down menu next to the Transaction Set Purpose Code
select “02-Add” to add documentation to a recently submitted claim.

Transaction Set Purpose Code [EEEEETEE
02 - Add

Submitter Last or Organization Name |11 - Respo @
Provider Entity Type Qualifier O Pers Select the 02 J]
11 - Response (Solicited), is used when you receive a letter that the claim has been denied for no documentation. In this case you must
use the CRN (Claim Reference Number) of the denied claim in the Payer Claim Control Number. Only upload the file required to Tl Portal.
DO NOT RESUBMIT THE CLAIM.

When 11 - Response is selected, you have to make sure that the following codes are selected from the drop down list, as shown below:

Claim Status Category Code R4 - Documentation Request E

g
v

Additional Information Request Code  11503-0

Code List Qualifier Code LOI - LOINC Codes
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Transaction Insight Portal - Provider Identifier

. ) . . select XX-NPI
Frovider Primary Identifier Qualifier XX - NPI —
Provider Primary ldentifier

Provider Secondary Identifier

If the claim was submitted with a valid NPI, from the drop down
menu the Provider Primary Identifier selection will be “XX- NPI*,

You must enter the Rendering Provider’s NPl number in this field.

JAHCCCS




Transaction Insight Portal - Provider Identifier

Provider Primary Identifier Qualifier | s - e

Provider Primary Identifier

Provider Secondary ldentifier

ﬁ?wider AHCCCS ID - 6 digits]

Provider’s that submitted their claims using an AHCCCS Provider ID
will NOT make a selection from the drop down. They will leave the
Provider Primary Identifier field blank.

Instead, enter the Provider’s AHCCCS ID # into the Provider Secondary
Identifier field.

nloead
eend]
L
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Transaction Insight Portal - Provider Information

Transaction Set Purpose Code
Submitter Last or Organization Name

Provider Entity Type Qualifier

Provider Last or Organization Mame
Provider First Name

Provider Primary Identifier Qualifier
Provider Primary |dentifier

Provider Secondary |dentifier
Provider Address

Provider City

Provider State

Provider Zip Code

02 - Add
NEMT Tes{

O Person (1) ®@ Non-Person Entity (2) Example Only

Select a value

Select a value

1.

X

*

*

&

2.

Enter the Submitter’s Last Name or
the Organization Name.

Provider Entity Type will vary
depending on your provider type.

Enter the Provider’s Address, City,
State and Zip code.

Non-Person Entity (2), only enter the
Organization Name

Person (1), Enter the Provider’s Last
Name
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Transaction Insight Portal - Patient Information

Patient Last Name | SUGAR ) 1. Patient Last Name: Last
Patient First Name (COOKIE Name

Patient Primary Identifier A09340007
2. Patient First Name: First

Name

Patient Control Number A09340007

Enter your office account number for the patient,
For this training the AHCCCS ID will be used. 3

Members AHCCCS ID
The Patient Control Number is NOT the same thing as the PWK number.
 The Patient Control Number is a number that the provider uses internally. For
example, it could be a patient account number.

For purposes of this training, we will uses the member’s AHCCCS ID as their
internal patient account number.

Patient Primary Identifier:
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AHCCCS Online Provider Portal and
Transaction Insight Portal

CLAIM SUBMISSION ATTACHMENT PAGE

CLAIM ATTACHMENTS

Report Type Report Transmission Control Number
B4- Referral Form EL - Electronically Only A1234567809012019
TRANSACTION INSIGHT PORTAL PAGE /
Payer Claim Control Number of; : /

Provider Atachment Control Number | A1234567809012019
Claim Status Category Code |Select a value
Additional Information Request Code |Select a value
Code List Qualifier Code 'Select a value

Pequired Fields

Ll
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Transaction Insight Portal - PWK Number

A PWK number is a uniqgue number that you will create for each claim/document
that you submit. It allows the system to link the attachment to the correct claim.
1. The PWK number must begin with an upper case A,

2. Make sure the PWK number that is entered on the Claim Attachment
tab is entered in the same format in the Transaction Insight Portal.
** *Spacing MATTERS. A single space before or after the PWK number can result in a
mismatch, ***

Incorrect Format Correct Format

a0934000710012019 A0934000710012019

Please note that this PWK number should have already been entered into the

AHCCCS Online Provider Portal when the provider first submitted the corresponding
claim.




Transaction Insight Portal — Payer Claim Control

Number (PWK number)

Example of a PWK number using a member’s AHCCCS ID and the Date of Service
AHCCCS 1D (9-character AHCCCS ID) A12345678

The A in AHCCCSID must be in uppercase
Date of Service 01/03/18
PWK for Claim 1, Document 1 A1234567801032018

Different AHCCCS ID member with the Same Date of Services

AHCCCS ID (9-character AHCCCS ID) A87654321
The A in AHCCCSID must be in uppercase

Date of Service 01/03/18
PWK for Claim 2, Document 2 A8765432101032018

The combination of the member’s AHCCCS ID and the Date of Service is what makes
the PWK number unique to each claim.
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Payer Claim Control Number or Provider
Attachment Control Number (AKA PWK Number)

Payer Claim Control Number or,
Provider Attachment Control Mumber

—1

Enter the PWK number it must match what your entered in
your claim submission.

Claim Status Category Code |Select a value
Additional Information Request Code Select a value

. ’ it is recommend to use.
Code List Qualifier Code |Select a value Members AHCCCS ID followedx%qthe date of service.
AXKHXXK MDDYYYY

The exact same PWK number will be entered into the Payer Claim Control Number “backslash” Provider
Attachment Control Number field. If there is even a space of difference the two PWK numbers will not
match up. They must match in order for the documentation on the Transaction Insight Portal to
“match” to the correct claim in the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal.

Remember: This same PWK number should have already been entered under the Claims Attachment
Tab in the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal, if the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal had been used to
submit the claim.

*  AHCCCS recommends the PWK number to be the members AHCCCS ID number beginning with an upper

case “A” followed by the two digit month, two digit day, and four digit year for the date of service. This
ensures a unigue PWK for each claim submitted.
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Transaction Insight Portal - No Action Required

Claill'n Ser\rirl:e PerilIJdStart Date 09/23/2019 .)"' ~ Manua”y enter the service
[ ” start date using a two digit
month, two digit day, and
four digit year.

Payer Claim Control Number or,
Provider Attachment Control Number A0934000709232019

Claim Status Category Code cta
Additional Information Request Code |Sele alue Leave as Select a Value
Code List Qualifier Code cta

“ields

(<1< >

You may also click on the
Date icon and then select
the date from the calendar.

[ Submit Attachment ] [ Cancel ]

The end date service can be left blank as it is optional.
The last three fields will be left at “select a value”.

Next, click on submit attachment.




Transaction Insight Portal - Uploaded Successful

Scroll back up to the top of the screen. If the attachment
uploaded successfully, then a message in orange letters will

display there reading as “275 Attachment file and details
uploaded successfully”.

<D

During the 275 upload process, please complete, at a minimum, all required fields in the 275 Attachment Details section.

Browse to your file: (maximum file size limit 64MB) | Browse... [ Upload Aﬂachment]

JAHCCCS




Response Type - 11-Response

If you receive a Response Type — 11 Response, this means that
the adjudication staff will deny the claim with a denial reason
reading as “specify what documentation is required”

* In this case you must use the 12 digit CRN (Claim Reference Number) of
the denied claim in the Payer Claim Control Number. Only upload the
required file to Tl Portal. DO NOT RESUBMIT THE CLAIM.

NOTE: Using the PWK is an automatic process, and the claim will
process quickly. Using the CRN is a manual process, and can take

up to 2 to 4 weeks to process.
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I Transaction Set Purpose Code |11 - Response

. Response Type - 11-

Submitter Last or Organization Name NEMT Test

Provider Entity Type Qualifier (' Parson (1) ® Non-Person Entity (2) * R e S p O n S e

Provider Last or Organization Name |[NEMT Test
Provider First Name
Provider Primary |dentifier Qualifier | XX - NP1
Provider Primary Identifier
Provider Secondary Identifier 007835
Provider Address 123 Main St
Provider City |USA
Provider State |AZ - Arizona
Provider Zip Code 85333
Patient Last Name SUGAR
Patient First Name COOKIE
Patient Primary Identifier | A09340007
Patient Control Number |A09340007
Medical Record Identification Number
Claim Service Period Start Date | 10/1/2019 & -

Claim Service Period End Date &

Payer Claim Control Number or
Provider Aftachment Control Number | A0934000709232019

When using the 11- Response
- make sure to select R4
. Documentation Request, the
- Request code 11503-0,and the
Code List Qualifier Code fields
. asshown in the image to the
left.

Claim Status Category Code | R4 - Documentation Request
Additional Information Request Code | 11503-0

Code List Qualifier Code |LOI - LOINC Codes

[ <I[<][<]

ON
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Bus Passes
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Public Transportation Coverage

Effective 10/1/2021, providers with a Category of Service (COS) 31 may
offer Public Transportation options to FFS members (such as a bus pass) when they travel

to and from an AHCCCS approved service, in accordance with AMPM 310-BB.

The following shall be considered when offering public transportation to a member:

1.

oA W

Location of the member to a transportation stop.
Location of the provider of services to a transportation stop.
The public transportation schedule in coordination with the member’s appointment.

The ability of the member to travel alone on public transportation.
Member preference

Provider types that are eligible to claim reimbursement for public transportation passes
include 02, 05, 13, 14, 25, 27, 29, 41, 77, 81, 85, 86, 87, A3, A4, A6, B7, BC, C2, and C5.




Public Transportation Requirements

Transportation passes may be up to 1 month in duration

Replacement or duplicate transportation passes are not eligible for Medicaid
reimbursement

There shall be a continuous need for transportation to Medicaid
reimbursable services consistent with the length of the purchased
transportation pass

Providers shall determine the appropriate type/duration of public
transportation pass to issue to members in accordance with the member’s
treatment plan and existing future appointment dates.




Claim Submission

® Bill using code A0110 for the net cost of the transportation pass, not to exceed the cost of a
30-day pass.

® Submitted Claims must include the following documentation.
O Copy of public transportation pass,
O Itemized receipt specifying cost of public transportation pass,
O Pricing that corresponds with the price of the pass in the geographic areas of issuance, and
O Completed Public Transportation Pass form to include the following:
o Provider’s name and ID#,
o Public Transportation pass type (daily, weekly, or monthly),
o Price of the Public Transportation pass,
o Date of issuance,
o Name, title, signature, and signature date of person issuing Public Transportation pass to the member,
o Member name, AHCCCS ID#, signature and signature date.
® Public Transportation Pass Form:
O https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FFSProviderManual/FFSChap 14TransportationExh

ibit4.pdf



https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FFSProviderManual/FFSChap_14TransportationExhibit4.pdf
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FFSProviderManual/FFSChap_14TransportationExhibit4.pdf
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FFSProviderManual/FFSChap_14TransportationExhibit4.pdf

DFSM Provider Education and
Training Unit

“AHCCCS 77
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DFSM Provider Training

The DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit can assist providers with the
following:
 How to submit and status claims or prior authorization requests through

the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal (FFS programs, including AIHP, TRBHAs
and Tribal ALTCS).

e Submission of documentation using the Transaction Insight Portal (i.e. the
AHCCCS Daily Trip report, requested medical records, etc.).

Additionally, the DFSM Provider Training unit offers trainings with
informational updates to program changes, system updates, and changes to
the AHCCCS policy, AHCCCS guides and manuals.
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Education and Training Questions?

The DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit does not instruct providers on how to code or
bill for a particular service.

For additional information on rates and coding please follow the below guidelines:

e Rates - Questions on AHCCCS FFS rates should be directed to the rates team at
FFSRates@azahcccs.gov

 Coding - Questions on AHCCCS Coding should be directed to the coding team at
CodingPolicyQuestions@azahcccs.gov

o NOTE: The Coding team cannot instruct providers on how to code or bill for a particular
service. Those questions should be directed to the provider’s professional coder/biller.

 ACC Plan Claims - Questions regarding the submission of claims to an AHCCCS Complete
Care (ACC) Health Plan should be directed to the appropriate ACC Health Plan.

The DFSM Provider Training Team can be reached at ProviderTrainingFFS@azahcccs.gov



mailto:FFSRates@azahcccs.gov
mailto:CodingPolicyQuestions@azahcccs.gov
mailto:ProviderTrainingFFS@azahcccs.gov

Thank You.
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